

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MAUREEN P. RICHTER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF DES MOINES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
BRIAN T. HODGES

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

10940 NE 33rd Place

Suite 210

Bellevue, Washington 98004

Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

PAUL J. BEARD, II

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: pjb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The City Denies Ms. Richter’s Application To Construct a Trail Across Her Property	4
B. Ms. Richter Seeks Review of the Permit Decision and Is Denied the Right to Neutral Adjudication of the Facts	7
C. The District Court Refuses To Apply <i>Concrete Pipe</i> and Dismisses Ms. Richter’s Due Process Claim	8
D. The Ninth Circuit Ignores <i>Concrete Pipe</i> and Holds That Requiring an Adjudicator to Grant Substantial Deference to the City’s Factual Assertions at the First Level of Review Satisfies Due Process	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. Judge Ikuta Finds a Violation of Due Process and a Conflict With This Court's Due Process Precedents	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE ON THE RIGHT TO A FAIR HEARING	12
A. The Ninth Circuit's Refusal To Apply <i>Concrete Pipe</i> Raises an Important Question of Federal Law That This Court Should Settle	15
B. The Ninth Circuit's Opinion Contradicts This Court's Opinions That Seek To Minimize Unfairness in Administrative Hearings	19
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION THREATENS TO UNDERMINE PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS ACROSS THE NATION	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	
Amended Memorandum Opinion, filed Aug. 19, 2013	A-1
Order on Summary Judgment Motions, filed Mar. 1, 2012	B-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Findings, Conclusions and Decision of the Hearings Examiner of the City of Des Moines, filed / decided Aug. 22, 2008	C-1
Order, filed Aug. 19, 2013	D-1
Declaration of William T. Geyer, filed Jan. 9, 2012	E-1
Declaration of Maureen P. Richter, filed Dec. 19, 2011	F-1
Letter denying permit, dated Apr. 24, 2008	G-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander Hamilton Life Ins. Co. v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 757 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	13
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	7
<i>Clark Cnty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 298 P.3d 704 (Wash. 2013)	7
<i>Clark Cnty. Washington v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 254 P.3d 862 (Wash. 2011)	7
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	14, 23
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	passim
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	14
<i>Guimont v. City of Seattle</i> , 896 P.2d 70 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995)	16
<i>Hudson House v. Rozman</i> , 509 P.2d 992 (Wash. 1973)	13
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Clinton Water Dist.</i> , 218 P.2d 309 (Wash. 1950)	12
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	20-21
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	13, 23
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	13-14, 20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	10-11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	15
<i>Nielson v. Sponer</i> , 89 P. 155 (Wash. 1907)	13
<i>Nw. Louisiana Fish & Game Pres. Comm’n v. United States</i> , 446 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	20
<i>Rissler v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 693 S.E.2d 321 (W. Va. 2010)	16
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	14
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702, 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	13
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Harrison Cnty.</i> , 414 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	15
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	14, 23
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	14, 20
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	14, 18, 20
United States Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 9
State Statute	
RCW 64.04.130	5
Municipal Codes	
Des Moines Municipal Code	
DMMC 18.04.087	4
DMMC 18.94.113	3, 7, 15
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	3
Rule of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	19, 21, 23
Miscellaneous	
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d Pocket ed. 2001)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Building Industry Association of Washington, <i>Residential Building Permits, available at</i> <i>www.biaw.com/documents/permits/</i> <i>bldg_permits_aug_13.pdf</i> (last visited Jan. 2, 2014)	22
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975)	14
Meck, Stuart, & Retzlaff, Rebecca, <i>The Zoning</i> <i>Hearing Examiner and Its Use in Idaho Cities</i> <i>and Counties: Improving the Efficiency of the</i> <i>Land Use Permitting Process</i> , 43 Idaho L. Rev. 409 (2007)	14, 22
